



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General of
the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL
COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM
CORPORATION, MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY
OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON
ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC.,
OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-AML CCLD

OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....6

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. A Stay Will Promote Judicial Efficiency.....9

 B. A Stay Will Not Unduly Prejudice Plaintiff.13

IV. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F. 4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2022 WL 15523629 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2022).....	4, 14
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	2
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022)	6, 13
<i>Emps. Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937)	11
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 435 F. Supp. 832 (D. Del. 1977)	8
<i>Fam. Ct. of the State of Del. v. Tucker</i> , 2014 WL 4794407 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2014)	11
<i>In re HCA Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3480273 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2006).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1117 (Del. Ch. 1985)	7
<i>Kingsland Holdings Inc. v. Fulvio Bracco</i> , 1996 WL 422340 (Del. Ch. July 22, 1996)	8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	7
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Osborne v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2009 WL 608536 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2009).....	9
<i>Post v. Peters</i> , 1976 WL 1706 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 1976).....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	10
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	10
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12
Other Authorities	
David C. Thompson & Melanie F. Wachtell, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor General</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237, 274 (2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* 6-163 (11th ed. 2019).....13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)12

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)13

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)12

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 137
